PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE CITY OF WILDWOOD,
MISSOURI
Thursday, July 16, 2020 Meeting Agenda
This meeting will be recorded via YouTube Live and posted thereafter for viewing
Zoom Information: https://www.cityofwildwood.com/1981/Virtual-BOA-Meetings
Zoom Meeting Link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/94049241826
Watch Meeting on YouTube: https://www.cityofwildwood.com/youtube

The Board of Adjustment of the City of Wildwood will hold a public hearing that will begin
at 7:00 p.m., on Thursday, July 16, 2020, via an online meeting platform (Zoom), as well as
accommodating a few individuals within the City Hall Council Chambers itself, which is located
at 16860 Main Street, Wildwood, Missouri 63040. The City of Wildwood respectfully requests
all petitioners and other interested parties participate via Zoom’s webinar platform.Written
comments are encouraged and can be submitted via the City’s website up until Wednesday, July
15, 2020 at 5:00 p.m. All comments submitted for these purposes will be read into the record,
pertinent to the applicable case number.

The purpose of this hearing is to consider requests for variances to certain Zoning Ordinance
regulations or interpretations of their intent made by the Director of Planning relating to the
individual properties identified below. Please review the individual notice of publication
pertaining to your petition of interest for information relating to it. To report any inaccuracies
in the text or seek further information about these requests, please contact the Department of
Planning and Parks at (636) 458-0440, prior to the hearing date. At this hearing, the following
requests will be presented to the Board of Adjustment for consideration and action:

I. BA15-20 Mike & Laurie Krieger, 2424 Autumn Blaze Court, Wildwood, Missouri 63011

– request an exception to the Minimum Yard Requirements (General) for the
purpose of constructing a new deck onto an existing single-family dwelling
(circa 2020), which is to be located upon the property addressed as 2424
Autumn Blaze Court [St. Louis County Locator Number 23V330893; Lot 1C of
The Villages at Brightleaf Subdivision – Plat 3 (Est. 2018 – Plat Book
366/Pages 497-503)]. If granted, this variance would thereby authorize a
rear-yard setback distance of twenty-four (24) feet in lieu of the required
thirty (30) foot standard. This request is contrary to the requirements of
Chapter 415.140 R-3 10,000 square-foot Residence District Regulations of the
City of Wildwood’s Zoning Ordinance and Planned Residential Development

The Villages at Brightleaf Subdivision – Plat 3 (Est. 2018 – Plat Book
366/Pages 497-503)]. If granted, this variance would thereby authorize a
rear-yard setback distance of twenty-four (24) feet in lieu of the required
thirty (30) foot standard. This request is contrary to the requirements of
Chapter 415.140 R-3 10,000 square-foot Residence District Regulations of the
City of Wildwood’s Zoning Ordinance and Planned Residential Development
Overlay District (PRD) Ordinance #2145, which was approved by the City
Council in January 2016. (Ward Five)
Documents:
BA 15-20 KREIGER.PDF
BA15-20 KREIGER RECOMMENDATION REPORT - JULY2020.PDF
II. BA16-20 Todd & Charmaine Sartori, 17102 Hidden Valley Forest Drive, Wildwood,
Missouri 63025

- request exception to the Minimum Yard Requirements (General) for the
purpose of constructing a detached garage, in conjunction with an existing
single-family dwelling (circa 2001), to be located upon the property
addressed as 17102 Hidden Valley Forest Drive [St. Louis County Locator
Number 27V520179 – Lot 9 of Hidden Valley Forest Subdivision; Phase 2 of
Plat 1 (Est. 1991- Plat Book 306/Page 15)], which would thereby authorize a
sideyard setback distance of twenty (20) feet in lieu of the thirty (30) foot
standard, such being measured from the property’s southern boundary
line. This request is contrary to the requirements of Chapter 415.090 NU
Non-Urban Residence District Regulations of the City of Wildwood’s Zoning
Ordinance. (Ward Six)
Documents:
BA 16-20 SARTORI.PDF
BA 16-20 SARTORI RECOMMENDATION REPORT - JULY2020.PDF
III. POSTPONED UNTIL AUGUST 2020 MEETING
BA17-20 Craig & Casey Starbuck, 2251 Bates Road, O’Fallon, Missouri 63368 - request an
exception to the Natural Resource Protection Standards for the purpose of constructing a new
single-family dwelling upon the property located at 18443 Hencken Valley Estates Drive [St.
Louis County Locator Number 26X140134; Lot 10 of Hencken Valley Estates Resubdivision (Est.
2001/Resubdivided 2006– Plat Book 354/Page 176)]. If granted, this variance would thereby
authorize the relocation of the Natural Resource Protection Line, as well as its associated
twenty-five (25) foot foundation setback, to accommodate the placement of the proposed
dwelling into the currently protected area of the lot, while maintaining the approximate
amount of preservation area on the overall parcel of ground [i.e. an exchange between
preservation and building areas]. This request is contrary to Chapter 420.200 Natural
Resource Protection Standards and Procedures of the Subdivision an Development
Regulations of the City of Wildwood Municipal Code, as applied to properties located in the
NU Non -Urban Residence District – Chapter 415.090 NU Non -Urban Residence District
Regulations of the City of Wildwood Zoning Ordinance. (Ward Six)

Documents:
BA 17-20 STARBUCK.PDF
BA17-20 STARBUCK RECOMMENDATION REPORT_07-16-2020.PDF

If you would like to submit a comment regarding an item on this meeting agenda,
please visit the BOA Comment Form.
The City of Wildwood Is Working to Comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act Mandates.
Individuals Who Require an Accommodation to Attend a Meeting Should Contact City Hall, 636-

If you would like to submit a comment regarding an item on this meeting agenda,
please visit the BOA Comment Form.
The City of Wildwood Is Working to Comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act Mandates.
Individuals Who Require an Accommodation to Attend a Meeting Should Contact City Hall, 636458-0440 at Least 48 Hours in Advance.

Determination of Issues and Findings of Facts
Board of Adjustment Case B.A. #15-20
City of Wildwood’s Board of Adjustment
Public Hearing of July 16, 2020
City Hall Council Chambers - 16860 Main Street
And Via Online Meeting Process [Zoom]

Nature of the Request:
BA15-20 Mike & Laurie Krieger, 2424 Autumn Blaze Court, Wildwood, Missouri 63011 – request an
exception to the Minimum Yard Requirements (General) for the purpose of constructing a new sundeck
onto an existing single-family dwelling (circa 2020), which is to be located upon the property addressed
as 2424 Autumn Blaze Court [St. Louis County Locator Number 23V330893; Lot 1C of The Villages at
Brightleaf Subdivision – Plat 3 (Est. 2018 – Plat Book 366/Pages 497-503)]. If granted, this variance would
thereby authorize a rear-yard setback distance of twenty-four (24) feet in lieu of the required thirty (30)
foot standard. This request is contrary to the requirements of Chapter 415.140 R-3 10,000 square-foot
Residence District Regulations of the City of Wildwood’s Zoning Ordinance and Planned Residential
Development Overlay District (PRD) Ordinance #2145, which was approved by the City Council in
January 2016. (Ward Five)

Determination of Issues:
Principle to this request is the identification of its issues. This identification process is intended to
determine whether the variance is reasonable and appropriate under the criteria that the property’s
site-specific characteristics create a unique hardship or practical difficulty with the application of
individual ordinance requirements and, if granted, its impacts are contained to the tract of land under
consideration or negligible enough upon adjoining properties to be considered acceptable. In the
instance of B.A. #15-20, the issues relating to the variance’s reasonableness and appropriateness are as
follows:

Area and Site Characteristics
1. The subject site of this request is located on the east side of Autumn Blaze Court, at its intersection
with Taylor Road Extension. The property fronts onto this recently constructed Town Center
residential street, which is still private in nature, but will be dedicated to the City of Wildwood, when
all units in the Villages at Bright Leaf Subdivision are completed and construction concluded.

2. This Town Center residential street is within a forty (40) foot dedicated right-of-way area, which
includes two (2), five (5) foot wide permanent easements to the City of Wildwood for roadway
maintenance and other purposes. Within this forty (40) foot right-of-way area, the two (2) lane street
is located there, along with vertical curbs and gutters, small tree lawn areas, and five (5) foot wide
sidewalks on both side of it.
3. The subject lot is located at the front of this the cul-de-sac street, with its frontage length on Autumn
Blaze Court, being approximately seventy (70) feet at its front building line. The depth of this lot is
approximately one hundred twenty-five (125) feet.
4. The zoning district designation of the property is R-3 10,000 square foot Residence District, with a
Planned Residential Development Overlay District (PRD). This zoning district designation, in
conjunction with the overly district, establishes the allowances for the use of the subject lot, relative
to the placement of all structures and buildings. These structure and building setback area
requirements on this lot are as follows: a twenty (20) foot front yard setback; two (2), five (5) foot
side yard setbacks; and a thirty (30) foot rear yard setback.
5. The subject lot of this request is 9,147 square feet in overall size and is generally rectangular in
shape. The lot has a twenty-five (25) foot wide fence, retaining wall, and access easement area along
the entirety of its rear yard area, which abuts the Evergreen Subdivision. Inside this twenty-five (25)
foot area, another twenty (20) foot easement exists for landscaping and general utility purposes (this
landscape easement area was formerly the location of Overlook Hills Drive, which was vacated by
the developers of this project and removed).
6. The subject lot has a single-family dwelling located upon it, which is nearing completion of its
construction at this time. The dwelling has been constructed with a foundation that is at-grade,
without a walk-out type basement, which does affect the design of the requested sundeck.
7. The site is generally flat, but drops in elevation toward the northeast corner of the lot area, which
abuts the rear yard areas of the Evergreen Subdivision. Slope of the subject lot is in that same
direction – southwest to northeast. Relief across the lot is approximately three (3) feet. Some
landscaping, principally shrubs and trees have been added to the rear yard area of the lot, within
the prescribed easement for these purposes.
8. The majority of the property is still soil, with no groundcover, except in the aforementioned
landscape easement area, which the developers did install certain plantings, as required by the
approved Landscape Plan of the City.
9. The property is in an area that is entirely residential in nature. Town Center Area Downtown District
uses are located to the south of this lot, across State Route 100.
10. The subject site is also located within the Town Center Area of the Conceptual Land Use Categories
Map of the City’s Master Plan, which identifies possible permitted uses for all lots that are located
B.A. 15-20 Kreiger Recommendation Report
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within the City of Wildwood. This category includes a wide range of permitted uses, all of which are
to be considered, authorized, and developed under the requirements of New Urbanism.

Current Request
11. The current request that has been submitted for consideration is to construct a new sundeck onto
an existing single-family dwelling (now nearing completion). If granted, this variance would thereby
authorize a rear-yard setback distance of twenty-four (24) feet in lieu of the required thirty (30) foot
standard.
12. The purpose of this request that has been submitted for consideration by the Board of Adjustment
is to allow access from an above-grade entry/exit from the rear of the new dwelling, while offering
an area for outdoor enjoyment and entertainment.
13. The owners of this lot, and petitioners, note the need for the sundeck is to gain needed access out
of the rear of the house, for safety considerations, while also utilizing more of the yard area for
outdoor activities.

Correspondences and Previous Actions
14. The site was duly posted in accordance with City code requirements, including the placement of a
sign on the properties, advertisements in a newspaper, and posting at City Hall. Along with these
notifications, direct mailings were sent to surrounding properties advertising this request.
15. The Department of Planning has not received any comments, since the posting of this request and
the preparation of this report.
16. The Department of Planning has reviewed the files relating to the Board of Adjustment’s activities
and reviews relative to this site and no variances have been requested upon it, nor granted. The
Board of Adjustment did grant a variance on this same street for a sundeck, which allowed a slight
two (2) foot reduction in the rear yard setback – 28’ in lieu of 30’ - on April 16, 2020.

Findings of Fact:
The Department of Planning has reviewed this request with regard to the criteria established for its
approval or denial, i.e. site characteristics, which render a unique hardship or a practical difficulty and
impacts on adjoining properties, and believes this request does meet the requirements set forth to be
considered reasonable and appropriate. This position is premised upon several site-specific findings.
These findings are as follows:
1.

The granting of a variance should only be considered under what can be described as the most
extenuating circumstances, typically when without this type of accommodation being allowed, the
property’s primary use could not necessarily be achieved. Given the primary use is in place - the
B.A. 15-20 Kreiger Recommendation Report
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dwelling - this accommodation in terms of a variance would not appear needed for such. An
allowance for a larger sundeck does not meet this level of extenuating circumstance, when viewing
it against the criteria of unique or practical difficulty relating to the physical characteristics of the
subject property.
2.

The request, at this location within the overall residential subdivision, would have minimal or no
impact on the abutting subdivision, which has been affected to a greater degree than other nearby
residential areas to it. The dwelling does not have a walk-out basement design, which equates to
the sundeck not being elevated beyond the general extent of the top of foundation and the height
of the height of the toe of the slope across the rear yard area of the property. Therefore, other than
the future neighbor to the south, the sundeck will be screened by the grade of the lot, the dwelling
itself, and the existing landscaping in the rear yard area of the property.

3.

The additional extent of the sundeck is in the area of the subject lot has not appreciable impact on
the stormwater swale that is also located in this rear yard area of the lot. The installation of the
sundeck appears not to impact the flow, but will allow this area of the yard, which is part of the
overall stormwater management system, to actually be utilized via installation of the sundeck.

4.

The sundeck’s overall depth could be lessened by six (6) feet and comply with the current setback
requirements in this regard, which is primarily the stairs in association with it. Accordingly, another
alternative exists to granting a variance, which can be considered, versus changing the current
requirement of thirty (30) feet. However, the impact again is minimal, given the encroachment is
six (6) feet, all being within the confines of a screened and low visibility area, and the majority of
the sundeck area is compliant to the subject rear yard setback distance.

Recommendation:
Considering the above-listed Findings of Fact, the Department recommends the Board of Adjustment
grant the allowance for a portion of this sundeck to extend into the rear yard setback area.
Respectfully submitted,
CITY OF WILDWOOD
Department of Planning
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Determination of Issues and Findings of Facts
Board of Adjustment Case B.A. #17-20
City of Wildwood’s Board of Adjustment
Public Hearing of July 16, 2020
City Hall Council Chambers - 16860 Main Street
And Via Online Meeting Process [Zoom]

Nature of Request:
BA17-20 Craig & Casey Starbuck, 2251 Bates Road, O’Fallon, Missouri 63368 - request an exception to
the Natural Resource Protection Standards for the purpose of constructing a new single-family dwelling
upon the property located at 18443 Hencken Valley Estates Drive [St. Louis County Locator Number
26X140134; Lot 10 of Hencken Valley Estates Resubdivision (Est. 2001/Resubdivided 2006– Plat Book
354/Page 176)]. If granted, this variance would thereby authorize the relocation of the Natural Resource
Protection Line, as well as its associated twenty-five (25) foot foundation setback, to accommodate the
placement of the proposed dwelling into the currently protected area of the lot, while maintaining the
approximate amount of preservation area on the overall parcel of ground [i.e. an exchange between
preservation and building areas]. This request is contrary to Chapter 420.200 Natural Resource
Protection Standards and Procedures of the Subdivision an Development Regulations of the City of
Wildwood Municipal Code, as applied to properties located in the NU Non-Urban Residence District –
Chapter 415.090 NU Non-Urban Residence District Regulations of the City of Wildwood Zoning
Ordinance. (Ward Six)

Determination of Issues:
Principle to this request is the identification of its issues. This identification process is intended to
determine whether the variance is reasonable and appropriate under the criteria that the property’s
site-specific characteristics create a unique hardship or practical difficulty with the application of
individual ordinance requirements and, if granted, its impacts are contained to the tract of land under
consideration or negligible enough upon adjoining properties to be considered acceptable. In the
instance of BA17-20, the issues relating to the variance’s reasonableness and appropriateness are as
follows:
Area and Site Characteristics

1.

The subject site of this request is a 3.11-acre parcel of ground that is part of the Hencken Valley
Estates Subdivision. The lot has five hundred twenty-seven (527) feet of frontage along Hencken
Planning Tomorrow Today TM
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2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.
8.

Valley Estates Drive, which is a privately-maintained roadway, under the control of the Homeowners
Association of this residential subdivision.
The subject property, platted as Lot 10 of the Resubdivision of Hencken Valley Estates, is zoned NU
Non-Urban Residence District and vacant at this time. This zoning district designation establishes
certain areas on the lot, where building and structures cannot be located (setbacks), along with the
disturbance/preservation requirements established by the Natural Resource Protection Standards,
which is represented upon the Record Plat of the re-plated subdivision approved by the Wildwood
City Council, per Ordinance #1238.
The subject site was platted by the City of Wildwood, as part of a thirteen (13) lot residential
subdivision, and is governed by the regulations and procedures of the Natural Resource Protection
Standards of the Subdivision and Development Regulations. These standards establish the ‘Final
Resource Protection Line,’ and an accompanying twenty-five (25) foot foundation setback on the
lot, which is platted as part of the overall subdivision. These standards specify where development
on a lot can occur and areas on the same where no disturbance is allowed. Approximately 2.55
acres, or 82%, of this lot is preserved by these standards.
The twenty-five (25) foot setback from the ‘Final Resource Protection Line’ is intended to limit the
placement of the building’s foundation to a reasonable distance from the preserved area of the lot,
while allowing grading and the construction of accessory structures, such as pools, decks, and
outbuildings, to occur within it.
The intent of the Natural Resource Protection Standards is to protect those areas of the site that
are most susceptible to erosion due to development practices and preserve other locations on the
property where stormwater runoff naturally drains to avoid potential problems with their alteration,
while allowing use of appropriate portions of the tract of land due to their soil depth, shape, content
(attributes and restrictive layers), and slope.
The development of these regulations were prompted by conditions that existed at the time of the
City’s incorporation, and verified by an eminent soil scientist from the University of Missouri –
Columbia, which were causing degradation of watersheds and related ecosystems, loss of private
property, and damage to public infrastructure.
The Natural Resource Protection Standards have been applied to a number of residential
subdivisions, like Hencken Valley Estates, since its adoption in 1996.
The City of Wildwood mandates the requirements relating to the Natural Resource Protection
Standards be included on the Record Plat and within the Trust Indentures, before any lot can be
sold.
Current Request

9.

The intent of this request is to allow the current ‘Final Resource Protection Line,’ and accompanying
twenty-five (25) foot foundation setback, to be reconfigured on the site. This reconfiguration will
better accommodate the placement of a new single-family dwelling and accessory uses [i.e.
inground swimming pool and associated retaining walls].

BA17-20 Starbuck Recommendation Report
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10. The information provided by the applicant, in support of this request, indicates an exchange of an
approximate amount of land area between the disturbance and the originally protected areas of
the lot that will now be intended for building use.
11. The proposed area for this dwelling’s location appears to offer better topographic conditions and
has less vegetative cover, as the original disturbance zone.
Correspondences and Previous Actions
12. The site was duly posted in accordance with City code requirements, including the placement of a
sign on the property, an advertisement in a newspaper, and a posting at City Hall. Along with these
notifications, a direct mailing was sent to surrounding properties advertising the request.
13. The Department of Planning has received no comments in support, or opposition, of said request,
at the time of the writing of this report.
14. The Department's review of the Board of Adjustment's files indicates no variances have been
requested for this particular lot, while a total of five (5) variances have been granted in the overall
subdivision, for nearly identical requests to the Natural Resource Protection Areas between 2014
and 2020 for Lots 1 [x2; failed to record deed within the 6-month timeframe], 2, 7, and 12.
Findings of Fact:
The Department of Planning has reviewed this request with regard to the criteria established for its
approval or denial, i.e. site characteristics, which render a unique hardship or a practical difficulty and
impacts on adjoining properties, and believes this request does meet the requirements set forth to be
considered reasonable and appropriate. This position is premised upon a number of site-specific
findings. These findings are as follows:
1.

2.

3.
4.

The requested relocation of the disturbance area defined upon the lot is minimal and logical from
the standpoint of topography and attribute protection levels. This change largely assures the
developable area of this site will not cause harm to the surrounding environment.
The Natural Resource Protection Standards does allow for some flexibility in the movement of the
Final Resource Protection Line, especially, given the net result will be an essentially unchanged
amount of preservation area upon it.
The impacts on surrounding properties are limited, since the proposed dwelling location is to be
orientated more appropriately upon on the lot at its frontage on the cul-de-sac bulb.
The design of the buildable areas on the thirteen (13) lots that form this subdivision were premised
on housing footprints almost a decade ago, which have changed, along with these properties being
sold for custom-designed homes and not mass-produced models, thereby rendering a standard
footprint less likely to match.
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Recommendation:
Considering the above-listed Findings of Fact, the Department recommends the Board of Adjustment
approve the requested variance, as submitted by the petitioner. This approval should be conditioned
on the petitioner submitting a revised deed and exhibit of the lot reflecting the changes in the resource
protection line and setback, which will then need to be recorded.
Respectfully submitted,
CITY OF WILDWOOD
Department of Planning
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